

No. 17-1225

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

AMY P. CAMPANELLI,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF ILLINOIS,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of the State of Illinois**

---

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI OF  
AMICI CURIAE LEGAL ETHICS SCHOLARS:  
PROFESSOR VIVIEN GROSS, CHICAGO-KENT  
COLLEGE OF LAW; PROFESSOR STEVEN  
LUBET, NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY  
PRITZKER SCHOOL OF LAW; PROFESSOR  
ROBERT BURNS, NORTHWESTERN  
UNIVERSITY PRITZKER SCHOOL OF LAW;  
PROFESSOR ELLEN YAROSHEFSKY,  
MAURICE A. DEANE SCHOOL OF LAW  
AT HOFSTRA UNIVERSITY**

---

JOSHUA G. VINCENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
KIMBERLY A. JANSEN  
STACI M. HOLTHUS  
HINSHAW & CULBERTSON LLP  
222 North LaSalle Street  
Suite 300  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 704-3000  
jvincent@hinshawlaw.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
Legal Ethics Scholars*

April 9, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE ETHICAL DUTY OF UNDIVIDED LOYALTY IS THE CORNERSTONE OF AN EFFECTIVE ATTORNEY-CLIENT RELATIONSHIP .....	6
A. The ethical duty of loyalty requires an attorney to exercise professional independence .....	8
B. An attorney must maintain inviolate a client’s confidences .....	8
II. THE ILLINOIS COURTS’ RULINGS ARE CONTRARY TO ETHICAL STANDARDS GOVERNING MULTI- PLE REPRESENTATION.....	10
A. Widely accepted ethical standards prohibit multiple representation in criminal cases .....	10
B. The determination that the Office of the Cook County Public Defender is not “a firm” under the Illinois Rules did not eliminate the ethical problem.....	14
1. <i>Certiorari</i> should be granted to address whether the conflict raised by Petitioner is a personal or institutional conflict.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. <i>Certiorari</i> should be granted to address whether the nature of the Office of Public Defender and creation of a “Multiple Defendant Division” resolved the question of imputed conflicts .....	16
3. <i>Certiorari</i> should be granted to address the extent to which a trial court can intrude on an attorney’s duty of confidentiality in order to explore the basis for an asserted conflict of interest.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Asch v. State</i> , 62 P.3d 945 (Wyo. 2003) .....	18
<i>Austin v. State</i> , 609 A.2d 728 (Md. 1992).....	17
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters &amp; Helpers</i> , <i>Local No. 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990).....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Green</i> , 530 A.2d 1011 (Pa. 1988).....	17
<i>In re Cooperman</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 465 (N.Y. 1994).....	7
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980).....	2, 3
<i>Ferri v. Ackerman</i> , 444 U.S. 193 (1979).....	7
<i>Florida Bar v. Brown</i> , 978 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 2008) .....	14
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978).....	5, 6, 22
<i>Kirkland v. State</i> , 617 So. 2d 781 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1993) ...	17
<i>McCall v. District Court</i> , 783 P.2d 1223 (Colo. 1989) .....	17
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002).....	9
<i>Okeanai v. Superior Court</i> , 871 P.2d 727 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1993).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Banks</i> , 121 Ill. 2d 36 (1987) .....	18
<i>People v. Christian</i> , 48 Cal. Rptr. 2d 867 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996)...	18
<i>People ex rel. Peters v. Dist. Court</i> , 951 P.2d 926 (Colo. 1998) .....	16
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Dillman</i> , 591 N.E.2d 849 (Ohio Ct. App. 1990).....	17
<i>State v. Stenger</i> , 754 P.2d 136 (Wash. Ct. App. 1988).....	17
<i>Townsend v. State</i> , 533 N.E.2d 1215 (Ind. 1989).....	17
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 450 U.S. 261 (1981) .....	23
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
55 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/3–4006 (2000) .....	15
55 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/3–4008.1 (2005) .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

RULES	Page(s)
Ill. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.4.....	10
Ill. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.7.....	11, 14
R. 1.7, cmt. 19 .....	12
R. 1.7, cmt. 23 .....	11-12
R. 1.7, cmt. 31 .....	10, 12-13
Ill. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.10.....	16
R. 1.10(a) .....	16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ABA Code of Prof'l Responsibility R. 5-107(B).....	8
ABA Code of Prof'l Responsibility Canon 5 (1976) .....	8
ABA Comm. on Prof'l Ethics, Informal Op. 1418 (1978).....	16
ABA Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.10, cmt. 2 .....	18
ABA Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.7.....	11
R. 1.7(a) .....	11
R. 1.7(a)(1).....	11
R. 1.7(a)(2).....	11
R. 1.7(b) .....	14
R. 1.7(b)(1).....	11
R. 1.7(b)(3).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
R. 1.7, cmt. 19 .....	12
R. 1.7, cmt. 23 .....	11-12
R. 1.7, cmt. 31 .....	12-13, 14
Ariz. Comm. on Rules of Prof'l Conduct, Formal Op. 04-04 (2004), <a href="http://www.azbar.org/Ethics/EthicsOpinions/ViewEthicsOpinion?id=513">http://www.azbar.org/Ethics/EthicsOpinions/ViewEthicsOpinion?id=513</a> .....	20, 21
Ariz. Comm. on Rules of Prof'l Conduct, Formal Op. 93-06 (1993), <a href="http://www.azbar.org/Ethics/EthicsOpinions/ViewEthicsOpinion?id=656">http://www.azbar.org/Ethics/EthicsOpinions/ViewEthicsOpinion?id=656</a> .....	20
Ariz. Comm. on Rules of Prof'l Conduct, Formal Op. 89-08 (1989), <a href="http://www.azbar.org/Ethics/EthicsOpinions/ViewEthicsOpinion?id=593">http://www.azbar.org/Ethics/EthicsOpinions/ViewEthicsOpinion?id=593</a> .....	19
Austin T. Fragomen, Jr. and Nadia H. Yakoob, <i>No Easy Way Out: The Ethical Dilemmas Of Dual Representation</i> , 21 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 621 (2007).....	6-7, 10
Catherine L. Schaefer, <i>Indigent Defense</i> , 21 Champion 29 (1997).....	16, 17
Charity Scott, <i>Doctors As Advocates, Lawyers As Healers</i> , 29 Hamline J. Pub. L. & Pol'y 331 (2008).....	7
David H. Taylor, <i>Conflicts of Interest and the Indigent Client: Barring the Door to the Last Lawyer in Town</i> , 37 Ariz. L. Rev. 577 (1995).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Debra Lyn Bassett, <i>Three's A Crowd: A Proposal To Abolish Joint Representation</i> , 32 Rutgers L. J. 387 (2001) .....	6, 8-9
Fred C. Zacharias, <i>The Preemployment Ethical Role Of Lawyers: Are Lawyers Really Fiduciaries?</i> , 49 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 569 (2007).....	7
John M. Burman, <i>Conflicts of Interest in Wyoming</i> , 35 Land & Water L. Rev. 79 (2000).....	17
Lee A. Pizzimenti, <i>The Lawyer's Duty To Warn Clients About Limits On Confidentiality</i> , 39 Cath. U.L. Rev. 441 (1990)...	9
Me. Prof'l Ethics Comm'n, Op. 110 (1990), <a href="http://www.mebaroverseers.org/attorney_services/opinion.html?id=89885">http://www.mebaroverseers.org/attorney_services/opinion.html?id=89885</a> .....	12
N.Y. Comm. on Prof'l Ethics, Op. 862 (2011), <a href="http://www.nysba.org/CustomTemplates/Content.aspx?id=4858">http://www.nysba.org/CustomTemplates/Content.aspx?id=4858</a> .....	17
Ohio Bd. of Comm'rs on Grievances & Discipline, Op. 2008-4 (2008), <a href="https://www.ohioadvop.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/04/Op_08-004.pdf">https://www.ohioadvop.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/04/Op_08-004.pdf</a> .....	14
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers (Am. Law Inst. 2000) .....	7, 8, 18-19
S.C. Ethics Advisory Comm. Op. 92-21 (1992).....	17



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>State Rules Comparison Charts</i> , ABA (March 3, 2018, 5:01 PM), <a href="https://www.americanbar.org/groups/professional_responsibility/policy/rule_charts.html">https://www.americanbar.org/groups/professional_responsibility/policy/rule_charts.html</a> .....	11
Stephen L. Pepper, <i>Why Confidentiality?</i> , 23 Law & Soc. Inquiry 331 (1998).....	9-10
Tex. Comm. on Prof'l Ethics, Op. 408 (1984), <a href="https://www.legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Opinions/Opinion-408....">https://www.legalethicstexas.com/ Ethics-Resources/Opinions/Opinion-408....</a>	12
Thomas D. Morgan, <i>Conflicts of Interest and the New Forms of Professional Asso- ciations</i> , 39 S. Tex. L. Rev. 215 (1998) .....	17
Va. Legal Ethics Comm., Op. 1363 (1990), <a href="https://www.vsb.org/docs/LEO/1363.pdf...">https://www.vsb.org/docs/LEO/1363.pdf...</a>	13
Va. Legal Ethics Comm., Op. 1454 (1992), <a href="http://www.vsb.org/docs/LEO/1454.pdf.....">http://www.vsb.org/docs/LEO/1454.pdf.....</a>	12
W. Bradley Wendel, <i>Public Values and Pro- fessional Responsibility</i> , 75 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1 (1999) .....	6, 7
